No. 628, A.]

[Published June 12, 1909.

## CHAPTER 337.

AN ACT to amend section 1557 of the statutes, relating to the excise and sale of intoxicating liquors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1557 of the statutes is amended to read: SECTION 1. Section 1557. 1. Any keeper of any saloon, shop or place of any name whatsoever for the sale of any strong, spirituous or malt liquors to be drunk on the premises, in any quantity less than one gallon, who shall sell, vend or in any way deal or traffic in or, for the purpose of evading any law of this state relating to excise or the sale of intoxicating liquors, give away any spirituous, ardent, intoxicating or malt liquors or drinks in any quantity whatsoever to or with a minor or to any person intoxicated or bordering on a state of intoxication, and any person whatever who shall procure for or sell or give away to any minor, whether upon the written order of the parents or quardian of such minor or in any other manner whatsoever, or to any intoxicated person any such liquors or drinks shall be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars nor more than fifty dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed thirty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

- 2. Where the offense is that of selling liquor to a minor seventeen years of age or under, the guilty person shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than two hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than five days nor more than eight months, and in all cases of conviction for a second or any subsequent effense by such imprisonment only.
- 3. No person shall sell or in any way deal or traffic in or, for the purpose of evading the law, give away any such liquors or drinks in any quantity whatsoever within one mile of either of the hospitals for the insane; and any person who shall so sell or give away any such liquors or drinks shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than fifty dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed sixty days or by both such fine and imprisonment

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and he in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 9, 1909.